

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
AND ENVIRONMENT, DIVISION OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY; MICHAEL REGAN, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-359 (BSM)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary to Preserve the Status Quo.....	3
A. DEQ Will Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims	4
i. The Term “Significant” Must Have Some Meaningful Limitation	5
ii. DEQ Was Not “On Notice” That EPA Considered Oklahoma’s Comments to Be “Significant”	11
B. DEQ Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Preliminary Relief	13
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction.....	18
II. The Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied	20
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review EPA’s Final Actions	21
B. DEQ’s Claims Are Ripe.....	23
C. The CWA Does Not Preclude This Court’s Review	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24, 25, 26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 550 U.S. 154 (1997)	21
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulations Commission</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	2, 3, 20
<i>Dorchester Mins., LP v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 756 (E.D. Ark. 2015)	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	24, 27, 28
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012)	3, 21
<i>Great Plains Coop v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 205 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 2000)	26, 27
<i>Hacker v. Barnhart</i> , 459 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Iowa League Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	29

<i>Iowa Utilis. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. City of Little Rock</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (E.D. Ark. 2016)	5
<i>Kitchin v. Bridgeton Landfill, LLC</i> , 3 F.4th 1089 (8th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021)	19
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Michigan v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Monson v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009)	25, 26, 27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	18
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 28 F.4th 700 (6th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Thompson Truck & Trailer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2018)	6, 10
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	2
<i>Vogel v. Foth & Van Dyke Assocs., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>West v. Bergland</i> , 611 F.2d 710 (8th Cir. 1979)	15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....22

5 U.S.C. § 706.....22

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....27

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)14

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(5)7, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)22, 26, 27, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2)5, 9, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1342(e)9

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F).....28, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....27

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 123.249

40 C.F.R. § 123.24(a).....22

40 C.F.R. § 123.449, 26, 27, 28

40 C.F.R. § 123.44(b)5

40 C.F.R. § 123.44(j)7, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....6

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1159 (11th ed. 2003).....6
